information. In the opinion of Spire’s Management, all material adjustments have been made that are necessary to present fairly, in accordance with
Article 11 of Regulation S-X of the SEC, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information does not purport to be indicative of the combined company’s results of operations of the combined company that would
have occurred if the Acquisition had been completed on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the combined company’s results of operations that
may be expected for any future period or date.

55

Table of Contents

Spire Global, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

($ in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Spire Historical
for the

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

exactEarth
for the

Nine Months
Ended

July 31,
2021

(US GAAP)
Note 2

exactEarth
for the Two

Months
Ended

September 30,
2021

(US GAAP)
Note 2   Acquisition  Note 3

Accounting
Policy &

Reclassification
Adjustments   Note 4

Total Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue   $ 43,375  $  13,717  $ 3,339  $ (865)   a   $ —   $ 59,566
Cost of revenue   18,720   7,448   1,764   6,262   b   —   34,395

   201   c

Gross profit   24,655   6,269   1,575   (7,328)   —   25,171

Operating expenses   —
Research and development   31,615   —   —   260   c   751   a   32,626
Sales and marketing   20,387   —   —   —   889   b   24,473

   2,999   b   —
   198   c   —

General and administrative   40,479   —   —   —   8,557   b   53,820
   170   b   —
   599   c   —
   3,888   d   —

Selling, general and administrative   —   6,204   3,242   —   (9,446)   b   —
Product development and research and

development   —   621   130   —   (751)   a   —
Depreciation and amortization   —   258   163   (421)   b   —   —

Total operating expenses   92,481   7,083   3,535   7,693   —   110,919

Loss from operations   (67,826)   (814)   (1,960)   (15,021)   —   (85,748)

   —
Interest income   23   34   7   —   —   64
Interest expense   (11,417)   (287)   —   —   —   (11,704)
Change in fair value of contingent earnout

liability   67,026   —   —   —   —   67,026
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (1,600)   —   —   —   —   (1,600)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain   —   (403)   (113)   —   516   c   —
Other income (expense), net   (5,021)   (29)   (112)   (876)   e   (516)   c   (6,554)

Total other income (expense), net   49,011   (685)   (218)   (876)   —   47,232

Loss before income taxes   (18,815)   (1,499)   (2,178)   15,897)   —   (38,516)
Income tax (benefit) provision   497   87   32   —   —   616

Net loss   $ (19,312)  $ (1,586)  $ (2,210)  $ (15,897)   $ —   $ (39,132)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A
common stock   62,137,434   4,785,961   f   66,923,395

Basic and diluted net loss per share (Class A
common stock)   $ (0.31)   $ (0.58)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

56

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On September 13, 2021, Spire Global, Inc. (“Spire”) and exactEarth Ltd. (“exactEarth”) each entered into an Arrangement Agreement (“Agreement”) for
Spire to acquire exactEarth for a combination of cash and Spire stock (“Acquisition”). The Acquisition was consummated on November 30, 2021

[…]

Warrants
Being

Offered

Number of
Class A
Shares

Percentage of
Class A
Shares

Number
of

Warrants

Percentage of
Outstanding

Warrants
Alyeska Master Fund, L.P.(1)   500,000   —   500,000   —   —   —   —   —
Bessemer Venture Partners IX L.P.(2)   4,333,491   —   4,333,491   —   —   —   —   —
Bessemer Venture Partners IX Institutional

L.P.(3)   3,471,790   —   3,471,790   —   —   —   —   —
BlackRock, Inc.(4)   176,979   —   176,979   —   —   —   —   —
Funds advised by Bloom Tree Partners,

LLC(5)   1,500,000   —   1,500,000   —   —   —   —   —
Citadel Multi-Strategy Equities Master

Fund Ltd.(6)   500,000   —   500,000   —   —   —   —   —

124

Table of Contents

   Before the Offering   After the Offering

Name of Selling Securityholder

Number of
Class A
Shares

Number of
Warrants

Number of
Class A
Shares
Being

Offered

Number of
Warrants

Being
Offered

Number of
Class A
Shares

Percentage of
Class A
Shares

Number
of

Warrants

Percentage of
Outstanding

Warrants
Crescent Park FOF Partners, L.P.(7)   97,297   —   97,297   —   —   —   —   —
Crescent Park Global Equity Master Fund,

L.P.(7)   148,656   —   148,656   —   —   —   —   —
Crescent Park Master Fund, L.P.(7)   1,254,047   —   1,254,047   —   —   —   —   —
Gilman Louie(8)   32,500   —   32,500   —   —   —   —   —
Global Public Offering Master Fund, LP(9)   2,169,610   —   2,169,610   —   —   —   —   —
Hedosophia Public Investments

Limited(10)   3,000,000   —   3,000,000   —   —   —   —   —
Henry Crumpton(11)   25,000   —   25,000   —   —   —   —   —
Jack Pearlstein(12)   3,333,750   3,300,000   3,333,750   3,300,000   —   —   —   —
JAWS Equity Owner 153, LLC(13)   1,200,000   —   1,200,000   —   —   —   —   —
Jeroen Cappaert(14)   1,946,481   —   1,946,481   —   —   —   —   —
Linden Capital L.P.(15)   600,000   —   600,000   —   —   —   —   —
Marcho Partners Master Fund ICAV(16)   2,500,000   —   2,500,000   —   —   —   —   —
Maverick Fund II, Ltd.(17)   229,815   —   229,815   —   —   —   —   —
Maverick Fund USA, Ltd.(17)   470,185   —   470,185   —   —   —   —   —
Integrated Core Strategies (US) LLC(18)   500,000   99,190   500,000   99,190   —   —   —   —
MMF LT, LLC(19)   500,000   —   500,000   —   —   —   —   —
Park West Investors Master Fund, Limited(20)   455,400   —   455,400   —   —   —   —   —
Park West Partners International, Limited(21)   44,600   —   44,600   —   —   —   —   —
Peter Platzer(22)   8,885,778   —   8,885,778   —   —   —   —   —
Project Orbit, a Series of GPO Fund Series

Select, LLC(23)   235,913   —   235,913   —   —   —   —   —
Robert A. Coleman(24)   3,333,750   3,300,000   3,333,750   3,300,000   —   —   —   —
RRE Leaders Fund, LP(25)   2,128,366   —   2,128,366   —   —   —   —   —
RRE Ventures V, L.P.(26)   5,115,038   —   5,115,038   —   —   —   —   —
Schonfeld Strategic 460 Fund LLC(27)   500,000   —   500,000   —   —   —   —   —

125

Table of Contents

   Before the Offering   After the Offering

Name of Selling Securityholder

Number of
Class A
Shares

Number
of

Warrants

Number of
Class A
Shares
Being

Offered

Number
of

Warrants
Being

Offered

Number of
Class A
Shares

Percentage of